
 
WARRANT FOR 

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING 
TOWN OF RANDOLPH, MAINE 

 
TO:  Greg Lumbert, a constable of the Town of Randolph, in the County of Kennebec, 
State of Maine. 
 
GREETINGS: 
 In the name of the State of Maine you are hereby required to notify and warn the 
inhabitants of the Town of Randolph qualified to vote in town affairs to meet at the Town 
Office, 121 Kinderhook Street in said Town of Randolph, Tuesday, April 15, 2008 at 
6:30  in the evening and thereto act on the following articles: 
 
Article #1 To choose a moderator to preside over said meeting. 
 
     
Article #2 Shall the Land Use District Map be changed so that the current “C” Zone, 
encompassing Lot #19 on Randolph Assessor’s Map 10, be extended in a westerly 
direction resulting in Lot #18 which is contiguous with and located to the immediate west 
of Lot #1 9 presently, also being located within the “C” Zone. 
 
Article #3 To see if the Town of Randolph (the “Town) will vote to authorize the 
selectmen to borrow up to $204,500 for a term of up to 20 years to undertake 
improvements to the Town’s wastewater treatment system.  These funds will be spent in 
the following approximate amounts for the following approximate purposes: 
 

• Design Pump Station upgrade, including bidding, contract administration, and 
inspection ($110,000) 

• Grant application work to fund portion of wastewater improvements ($1,500) 
• Storm water source reduction constructions ($40,000) 
• Combined Sewer Overflow System Planning Update ($20,000) 
• Completion of Sewer System Evaluation Study ($28,000) 
• Interim Loan Interest and Costs ($5,000) 

 
 

 
DATED: April 8, 2008         
                                                             _______________________________ 
      Robert B. Davis 
      _______________________________ 
      Peter K. Hanley   
      _______________________________ 
      Edward F. Gorham 
 
A true copy of the warrant 
 
Attest:______________________ 
                    Town Clerk 



 
 

RETURN OF THE WARRANT 
RANDOLPH, ME 

 
Pursuant to the within warrant to me directed, I have notified and warned the inhabitants of the Town of 
Randolph, qualified as herein expressed, to meet at said time and place, and for the purposes therein named, 
by posting an attested copy of said warrant at the Town Office, Goggin's IGA and the Randolph Takeout in 
said town, being public and conspicuous places in said town on the  8th day of April, 2008, being at least 
seven days before the meeting. 
 
      _____________________________ 
       Gregory J. Lumbert 
 
 
 

TREASURER’S FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
General Obligation Bond 

Wastewater Treatment Improvements 
 

TOWN OF RANDOLPH 
 
1. Total Current Town Indebtedness 
 
 A. Bonds outstanding and unpaid:                                   $ 1,869,923.00 
 B. Bonds authorized and unissued:                                  $                 -0- 
 C. Bonds to be issued if this question is approved: $    204,500.00 
 
  TOTAL      $ 2,074,423.00 
 
2. COST 
 
At an estimated net interest cost of 3.50%, for long term financing for 20 years, the estimated cost of this 
bond issue will be:  
 
Principal    $ 204,500.00 
Interest     $   83,329.32 
 
Total Cost    $ 287,829.32 
 
Approximately Equal  
Annual Payments    $   14,391.44 
 
3. Validity 
 
The validity of the bonds and of the voters’ ratification of the bonds may not be affected by any errors in 
the above estimates.  If the actual amount of the total debt service for the bond issue varies from the 
estimate, the ratification by the electors is nevertheless conclusive and the validity of the bond issue is not 
affected by reason of the variance.  
 
This statement was prepared pursuant to 30-A MRSA § 5572 (2-A). 
 
All estimates are projected to be current as of April 7, 2008. 
 
April  7, 2008                               _____________________________________ 
Dated     TREASURER, TOWN OF RANDOLPH 
      Janet M. Richards 


